506971834 11/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7018672

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT RELEASE RECORDED AT REEL 046236, FRAME 0035	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
GB CAPITAL, LLC	11/14/2019	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SURFACE PREPARATION TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	44 E MAIN ST.
City:	NEW KINGSTOWN
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17072

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9121148
Patent Number:	8821063
Patent Number:	6755482
Patent Number:	9574310
Patent Number:	9573295
Patent Number:	D803272
Application Number:	15411525

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128192511

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: KATE ANDES/ WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 1221 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10020

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1175274-0002-CM65	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATE ANDES	
SIGNATURE:	/Kate Andes/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2021	

PATENT 506971834 REEL: 058103 FRAME: 0153

Total Attachments: 3

source=19.A. Patent Release#page1.tif

source=19.A. Patent Release#page2.tif

source=19.A. Patent Release#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 058103 FRAME: 0154

PATENT RELEASE

THIS PATENT RELEASE is made as of November 14, 2019, by GB Capital, LLC, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Agent"), in favor of Surface Preparation Technologies, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company ("Grantor"), pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (as defined below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent were parties to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2018, made by Grantor in favor of Agent (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 29, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a continuing first priority security interest (the "Security Interest") to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in the Patent Collateral (as defined below), including the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 29, 2018 at Reel 046236, Frame 0035; and

WHEREAS, Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases, and discharges its Security Interest, and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively the "Patent Collateral") shall hereby cease and become void:
- (a) each Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Patent; and
- (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of each such Patent, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Patent.
- 2. Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.
- 3. This Patent Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 058103 FRAME: 0155 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

GB CAPITAL, LLC, as Agent

Name:

is: Cio

REEL: 058103 FRAME: 0156

SCHEDULE I TO PATENT RELEASE

Patent Registrations

Patent	Registration Number	Registration Date	Jurisdiction
Method and apparatus for cutting grooves in a road surface	9,121,148	09/01/2015	U.S.
Control system and method for road cutting machine	8,821,063	09/02/2014	U.S.
Cutting Machine with flywheel gearbox design and method for use	6,755,482	06/29/2004	U.S.
Method and apparatus for cutting a sinusoidal groove in a road surface	9,574,310	2/21/2017	U.S.
Cutting tool, mounting bracket, and rotatable cutting head	9,573,295	2/21/2017	U.S.
Lobed control wheel	D803272 S	11/21/2017	U.S.

Patent Applications

RECORDED: 11/10/2021

Patent	Application Number	Application Date	Jurisdiction
Reduced volume sonic noise alert pattern grinder &	15/411,525	01/20/2017	U.S.
method			

PATENT REEL: 058103 FRAME: 0157